
Table 263. High School Dropouts by Age, Race, and Hispanic Origin:
1980 to 2007

[As of October (5,212 represents 5,212,000). For persons 14 to 24 years old. See Table 265 for definition of dropouts]

Age and race
Number of dropouts (1,000) Percent of population

1980 1990 1995 2000 2007 1980 1990 1995 2000 2007

Total dropouts 1, 2 . . . 5,212 3,854 3,963 3,883 3,384 12.0 10.1 9.9 9.1 7.4
16 to 17 years. . . . . . . . . 709 418 406 460 448 8.8 6.3 5.4 5.8 2.6
18 to 21 years. . . . . . . . . 2,578 1,921 1,980 2,005 1,499 15.8 13.4 14.2 12.9 9.1
22 to 24 years. . . . . . . . . 1,798 1,458 1,491 1,310 1,438 15.2 13.8 13.6 11.8 11.6

White 2, 3 . . . . . . . . . . 4,169 3,127 3,098 3,065 2,578 11.3 10.1 9.7 9.1 7.3
16 to 17 years. . . . . . . . . 619 334 314 366 330 9.2 6.4 5.4 5.8 2.5
18 to 21 years. . . . . . . . . 2,032 1,516 1,530 1,558 1,103 14.7 13.1 13.8 12.6 8.7
22 to 24 years. . . . . . . . . 1,416 1,235 1,181 1,040 1,145 14.0 14.0 13.4 11.7 11.8

Black 2, 3. . . . . . . . . . . 934 611 605 705 495 16.0 10.9 10.0 10.9 7.2
16 to 17 years. . . . . . . . . 80 73 70 84 70 6.9 6.9 5.8 7.0 2.6
18 to 21 years. . . . . . . . . 486 345 328 383 257 23.0 16.0 15.8 16.0 10.4
22 to 24 years. . . . . . . . . 346 185 194 232 168 24.0 13.5 12.5 14.3 9.8

Hispanic 2, 4 . . . . . . . . 919 1,122 1,355 1,499 1,446 29.5 26.8 24.7 23.5 17.6
16 to 17 years. . . . . . . . . 92 89 94 121 136 16.6 12.9 10.7 11.0 4.5
18 to 21 years. . . . . . . . . 470 502 652 733 613 40.3 32.9 29.9 30.0 20.6
22 to 24 years. . . . . . . . . 323 523 598 602 697 40.6 42.8 37.4 35.5 31.6

1 Includes other groups not shown separately. 2 Includes persons 14 to 15 years not shown separately. 3 For 2007, for
persons who selected this race group only. See footnote 2, Table 224. 4 Persons of Hispanic origin may be of any race.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Current Population Reports, PPL-148; and earlier PPL and P-20 reports; and data published on
the Internet; <http://www.census.gov/population/www/socdemo/school.html>.

Table 264. Enrollment Status by Race, Hispanic Origin, and Sex: 2000 and 2007
[As of October (15,553 represents 15,553,000). For persons 18 to 21 years old. For the civilian noninstitutional population. Based
on the Current Population Survey; see text, Section 1 and Appendix III]

Characteristic
Total persons

18 to 21 years old
(1,000)

Percent distribution

Enrolled in
high school

High school graduates
Not high school

graduatesTotal In college

2000 2007 2000 2007 2000 2007 2000 2007 2000 2007

Total 1. . . . . . . 15,553 16,422 9.4 9.6 77.6 81.1 43.5 47.9 12.9 9.1
White 2. . . . . . . . . . 12,383 12,725 8.9 9.0 78.5 82.1 44.4 49.5 12.6 8.7
Black 2 . . . . . . . . . . 2,389 2,472 12.6 13.0 71.3 76.5 34.7 37.5 16.0 10.4
Hispanic 3 . . . . . . . . 2,439 2,972 12.5 11.8 57.2 67.0 25.3 32.7 30.0 20.6

Male 1 . . . . . . . 7,814 8,329 11.0 11.2 74.7 78.5 38.9 43.6 14.3 10.0
White 2. . . . . . . . . . 6,313 6,434 10.6 10.8 75.7 79.2 39.8 44.6 13.7 9.7
Black 2 . . . . . . . . . . 1,096 1,238 14.9 14.2 66.0 75.6 27.4 35.5 19.1 9.9
Hispanic 3 . . . . . . . . 1,269 1,550 14.4 13.4 51.8 63.1 21.9 25.8 33.7 22.8

Female 1 . . . . . 7,739 8,093 7.9 8.0 80.6 83.7 48.1 52.4 11.5 8.3
White 2. . . . . . . . . . 6,070 6,291 7.1 7.1 81.3 85.1 49.3 54.5 11.4 7.6
Black 2 . . . . . . . . . . 1,293 1,233 10.7 11.7 75.9 77.1 40.9 39.6 13.5 10.9
Hispanic 3 . . . . . . . . 1,169 1,421 10.6 10.1 63.1 71.2 28.9 40.2 26.1 18.3

1 Includes other races not shown separately. 2 For 2007, for persons who selected this race group only. See footnote 2,
Table 224. 3 Persons of Hispanic origin may be any race.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Current Population Reports, PPL-148; and earlier PPL and P-20 reports; and data published on
the Internet; <http://www.census.gov/population/www/socdemo/school.html>.

Table 265. Employment Status of High School Graduates and Dropouts
Not Enrolled in School by Sex and Race: 1980 to 2008

[In thousands (11,622 represents 11,622,000), except percent. As of October. For civilian noninstitutional population 16 to 24
years old. Based on Current Population Survey; see text, Section 1 and Appendix III]

Employment status,
sex, and race

Graduates 1 Dropouts 3

1980 1990 2000 2 2008 2 1980 1990 2000 2 2008 2

Civilian population . . . . . . . . . . 11,622 8,370 7,351 7,321 5,254 3,800 3,776 3,010
In labor force . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,795 7,107 6,195 5,761 3,549 2,506 2,612 1,901

Percent of population . . . . . . . . . 84.3 84.9 84.3 78.7 67.5 66.0 69.2 63.1
Employed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,567 6,279 5,632 4,856 2,651 1,993 2,150 1,410

Percent of labor force . . . . . . . . 87.5 88.3 90.9 84.3 74.7 79.5 82.3 74.2

Unemployed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,228 828 563 905 898 513 463 491
Unemployment rate, total 4 . . . . . . . 12.5 11.7 9.1 15.7 25.3 20.5 17.7 25.8

Male . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13.5 11.1 9.3 17.6 23.5 18.8 16.3 26.3
Female . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11.5 12.3 8.8 12.8 28.7 23.5 20.3 25.0
White 5 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10.8 9.0 7.2 13.7 21.6 17.0 15.0 22.9
Black 5 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26.1 26.0 18.1 23.5 43.9 43.3 33.2 40.1

Not in labor force . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,827 1,262 1,156 1,560 1,705 1,294 1,163 1,109
Percent of population . . . . . . . . . . . . 15.7 15.1 15.7 21.3 32.5 34.1 30.8 36.8

NA Not available. 1 For persons not enrolled in college who have completed 4 years of high school only. 2 Data not strictly
comparable with data for earlier years. See text, this section, and February 2000 and 2008 issues of Employment and Earnings.
3 For persons not in regular school and who have not completed the 12th grade nor received a general equivalency degree.
4 Includes other races not shown separately. 5 For 2008, for persons who selected this race group only. See footnote 2, Table
224.

Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics; News, USDL 09-0454, 28 April 2009; and unpublished data. See
<http://www.bls.gov/news.release/hsgec.toc.htm>.
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